ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4020

COUNCIL SPONSOR: FALCONER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY, PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER, SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09, FOR THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENTS WITH THE CITIES OF COVINGTON, MANDEVILLE AND SLIDELL FOR PARISH'S ADMINISTRATION OF HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS.

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government is a sub-grantee of funds granted to the State of Louisiana under the Gustav/Ike Hazardous Mitigation Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, properties within the corporate limits of the Cities of Covington, Mandeville and Slidell are eligible for the program; and

WHEREAS, Parish desires to enter into Cooperative Endeavor Agreements to address the rights and responsibilities of the administration of the program within each City's corporate limits.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish of St. Tammany, through the Office of the Parish President, pursuant to Home Rule Charter, Sections 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 and 3-09, is authorized to enter into Cooperative Endeavor Agreements, which meet or exceed all requirements of Louisiana law and jurisprudence, with the Cities of Covington, Mandeville, and/or Slidell and to take any and all actions necessary in support of the mitigation program.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

YEAS:	

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN:	

ABSENT: _____

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE <u>3</u> DAY OF <u>APRIL</u>, 2014, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENTS WITH THE CITIES OF COVINGTON, MANDEVILLE AND SLIDELL FOR PARISH'S ADMINISTRATION OF HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS.

St. Tammany Parish has been granted funds to elevate homes, including homes within the city limits of Covington, Mandeville and Slidell. The Cooperative Endeavor Agreement(s) sets forth the administration responsibilities for the Parish and cities in implementation of this program. The funds for this project are federal grant funds for mitigation of severe repetitive loss properties. Monies allocated are \$101,888.00, \$1,400,301.00 and \$467,777.00 for Covington, Slidell and Mandeville, respectively.